ADOPTED - NOVEMBER 12, 2014

AGENDA ITEM NO. 8

Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE SUBCONTRACT WITH MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY FOR MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY GRANT FUNDED USE OF CRUMB RUBBER MODIFIED ASPHALT PAVING MIXTUREAND AUTHORIZING A COST INCREASE ON THE KINAWA ROAD PROJECT FOR THE ROAD DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION # 14 - 463

WHEREAS, per Resolution #14-296, passed July 22, 2014, the Board of Commissioners authorized a construction contract for resurfacing Kinawa, Okemos Road to Dobie Road, for the low bid cost plus 10% contingency of $481,473.85; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ), made available grant funding in 2014 for the Bennett Road (a concurrent federal aid project) and Kinawa Road resurfacing projects for implementation and use of crumb rubber modified asphalt paving mixture (CRMA), which incorporates ground, post-market vehicle tire rubber into the asphalt mixture in order to improve the asphalt pavement’s performance and longevity and to help foster a market for used vehicle tires; and

WHEREAS, Michigan State University (MSU) entered into an agreement with MDEQ to research and develop the CRMA proposed for use on the both projects and to be the prime recipient of the MDEQ CRMA grant funds; and

WHEREAS, per Resolution #14-343, passed August 26, 2014, the Board of Commissioners authorized an sub-contract with MSU for the placement of CRMA research test strips on the Bennett and Kinawa Road projects and to receive via MSU the MDEQ CRMA grant funds intended for this purpose in a total amount available of $356,500, (roughly half this amount on each of the two projects) depending on final quantity of CRMA placed; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department was subsequently notified additional MDEQ CRMA grant funds in the amount of $50,000.00 became available, for additional CRMA usage in 2014, for a total amount available of $406,500 depending on final quantity of CRMA placed; and

WHEREAS, the final cost of the Kinawa Road project aside from any additional CRMA is now expected rise to an estimated $490,000 due to encountering greater than estimated need for subgrade undercutting, replacement, associated base pavement repair, and other related costs during construction; and

WHEREAS, the Road Department recommends using the above-mentioned additional CRMA funding and materials to complete the paving of a maintenance repair on Hagadorn Road between Jolly and Bennett Roads under the contract for, and at the contract unit prices for, the above-mentioned Kinawa Road project, at an estimated cost of $40,000, most, if not all of which, would be funded by the additional CRMA funding, and which would thus increase the Kinawa Road contract to an estimated $530,000; and

WHEREAS, the remainder of the Bennett, Kinawa and Hagadorn projects’ proposed construction constitutes the required local match for the MDEQ CRMA grant, and no other unplanned costs are to be incurred for using the CRMA; and

WHEREAS, Road Department staff has worked with MSU research staff and has reviewed and understands MSU’s research findings that the CRMA is expected to provide enhanced performance and longevity to the proposed asphalt pavement, and recommends therefore that the County enter into the requested subcontract amendment, as recommended herein, with MSU to allow the placement of the CRMA research test strips on the Bennett, Kinawa, and Hagadorn Roads projects and to receive the MDEQ CRMA grant funds intended for these projects.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering into the above-mentioned subcontract amendment with Michigan State University for the placement of the CRMA research test strips on the Bennett, Kinawa, and Hagadorn Road projects and to receive the MDEQ CRMA grant funds intended for this purpose in a total amount available of $406,500, depending on final quantity of CRMA placed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes increasing the total cost of the Kinawa Road contract to $530,000, and to include an estimated $40,000 in this amount for paving on Hagadorn Road between Jolly and Bennett Roads under the Kinawa project contract.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson to sign any necessary Agreements that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  Holman, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Koenig, Maiville

    Nays:  None        Absent:  Crenshaw, Celentino     Approved 11/04/14

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Koenig, Anthony, Tennis, McGrain, Bahar-Cook, Schafer, Vickers

   Nays:  None        Absent:  None       Approved 11/05/14

